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REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

Originating Department By Approved for Date: Number:
‘ Community Development GPD Agenda by: Time:
4iﬁ\genda Section ltem  Rezone from CB(PD) to CB, Preliminary
DEVELOPMENT BUSINESS Plat, Conditional Use Permit, and Final
| Site Plan and Building Plans
| Ttem 4 Case 10329ABC-97
|  GENERAL INFORMATION
! Applicant: 1) First Bank National Association
‘ 2)  First Bank National Association
3) Applebee’s Restaurant
i Location: 1) 9537 Lyndale Avenue
| 2) 9537, 9605, 9615, 9619, 9621, 9633 and 9645
' Lyndale Avenue and 9608 Garfield Avenue
3) 9537,9605, 9615, 9619 and 9621 Lyndale Avenue
i and 9608 Garfield Avenue
\
| Request: 1) Rezone property from CB(PD) Central Business
‘ (Planned Development) to CB Central Business
(Case 10329A-97),
2) Preliminary Plat of Oxboro Heath 3rd Addition (Case
;l 10329B-97); and
‘ 3) Conditional use permit and final site plan and
‘ building plans for a freestanding restaurant (Case
10329C-97).
' Existing Land Use Bark, office, and undeveloped, zoned CB and CB(PD)
| and Zoning:
Surrounding Land Use North - Restaurant and vacant; zoned CB(PD) and CB
- and Zoning; East - Personal service, retail, automotive repair and post
| office; zoned CB
| South - Retail Planned Development; zoned CB(PD)
West - Restaurants, Class T and IT motor vehicle
dealership;, zoned CB
| |
Motlon by Second by to
21002 (10/94)




Case 10329ABC-97 Page 2
Rezone from CB(PD) to CB, Preliminary Plat, Conditional Use Permit, and Final Site Plan and
Building Plans

Comprehensive Plan: The Comprehensive Land Use Plan recommends Retail
Commercial development for the property.

PROPOSAL

First Bank National Association, owner of the seven properties involved in one or more of the three
applications, requests a rezoning of the north property, 9537 Lyndale Avenue, from CB(PD) to CB in
order to remove the Planned Development Overlay District remaining from a proposed commercial
development that was never started.

First Bank proposes to plat the seven property, 5.32 acre package into two lots. The 30,583 square
foot bank would occupy the larger 2.87 acre south lot and the new 1.96 acre north lot, proposed Lot 1,
would be developed with a free-standing Applebee’s Restaurant. The westerly 10 feet of Garfield
Avenue and the easterly 27 feet of Lyndale Avenue (a total of 0.49 acres) are currently under permanent
street easement and would be dedicated for rights-of-way. All existing easements of record would be
carried forward and new easements appropriate to the plat and proposed development would be
provided. The bank setback from the new interior lot line would be 54 feet and a total of 153 parking
spaces would be retained for the bank within Lot 2. A common parking easement with the restaurant
would cover 24 spaces in the northwest corner of Lot 2 and a common driveway and circulation
easement would allow both lots to share access on Lyndale and Garfield Avenues.

The proposed 5,000 square foot (without trash storage and cooler space) restaurant will be located in
the north half of proposed Lot 1, having setbacks of about 128 feet from Lyndale, 154 feet from
Garfield, 25 feet from the north property line and 70 feet from the south property line. The building
entry is on the south side with a trash and recyclable materials collection/storage space at the north end.
Exterior finish and materials will consist of several types and colors of brick, striped awnings over the
entry door and nine other windows, a standing seam metal roof over the main entry and the trash area,
and a metal coping cap for the low pitch roof.

Revision to the existing islands and expansion of the parking area east of the building will allow for 114
on-site parking spaces, of which four are accessible spaces. An additional 24 spaces will be available on
the bank lot under a common parking easement. Site access is via the north driveway onto Lyndale and
the existing north driveway to Garfield which will be covered by appropriate common access and
circulation easements. Screening and landscaping will be provided consistent with the approved
streetscapes for Lyndale and Garfield Avenues. A lighting photometric has been submitted, but
information on existing and proposed site and building fixtures was provided. Submitted plans indicate
an intent to use wall signs on the west and south elevations of the building and possibly a pylon sign
along Lyndale Avenue, but no detailed information is available.




_ Case 10320ABC-97

Page 3

Rezone from CB(PD) to CB, Preliminary Plat, Conditional Use Permit, and Final Site Plan and

Building Plans

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

- REQUIRED FINDINGS

HISTORY

City Council Action:

Planning Commission Action:

CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Agenda:

planning!pc\agendaiA10329.DOC

1)
2)

3)

1)
2)

3)

None
Chapter 16 and Section 19.37
Section 19.37(d)(5)

None

Section 16.05.01(e)(1),(2),(3),(4),(5),(6) and (7)
Section 19.22(7)(A),(B),(C),(G) and (H)
Section 19.40.12(d)(1),(2),(3),(4) and (5)

03/07/88 - Approved a rezoning from CB to CB(PD) and
preliminary and final development plans for a restaurant
with conditions (Case 9533A-88).

06/20/91 - Allowed McDonald’s to withdraw requests for

rezoning from CB(PD) to CB (Case 9533A-91) and for
revised final site plan and building plans for a common
driveway (Case 9533B-91).

Public hearing scheduled.
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Bloomington City Code Section 16.05.01(e)

Findings Required for the

Approval of Preliminary and Final Plats

~ In the case of all plattings, the Planning Commission or the Administrative Subdivision
Review Committee, whichever is applicable, shall recommend denial of, and the City
Council shall deny, approval of a preliminary or final plat if it makes any of the following

findings:

(1)  That the proposed subdivision is in conflict with applicable general and specific plans.

(2) That the design or improvement of the proposed subdivision is in conflict with
applicable development plans.

(3)  That the physical characteristics of the site, including, but not limited to, topography,
vegetation, susceptibility to erosion and siltation, susceptibility to flooding, water
storage, and retention, are such that the site is not suitable for the type of development
or use contemplated.

(4)  That the site is not physically suitable for the proposed density of development.

(5)  That the design of the subdivision or the proposed improvements are likely to cause
substantial environmental damage.

(6)  That the design of the subdivision or the type of improvements will be detrimental to
the health, safety or general welfare of the public.

(7)  That the design of the subdivision or the type of improvements will conflict with

easements of record or to easements established by judgment of a court.

planning\forms\findings'plat. doe
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Bloomington City Code Section 19.22(7)

Findings Required for
Issuance of Conditional Use Permits
in the

Central Business (CB) Zoning District

No Conditional Use Permit shall be granted unless the Council finds the following:

(A) Adjacent uses will not be adversely influenced by any nuisance characteristics generated
by the use.

(B) The use is consistent with the purpose of the zone.

(C) The proposed use will not cause traffic hazard or congestion.
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(E) Testinga-salgs promotional activity outside a building, conducted in-cofijunction with a
research laboratory;~shall be sufficiently separated by—distance or screening from
adjacent residentially zoned lamd-se-that existim@ homes will not be depreciated in value
and there will be no deterrence to-des entof vacant land. Such activities shall also
be separated from publicStrects by screening,

wholesale businesses shall be allowed only when they are of such a nature 3
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(G) The use is consistent with the purposes of the Zoning Code as they are enumerated in
Section 19.01 of this Code and the purposes of the zoning district in which the applicant
intends to locate the proposed use.

(H) The proposed use is not in conflict with the development plan of the City.

b
planning\forms\findings\cup-ch.doc L{‘



Bloomington City Code Section 19.40.12(d}

Findings Required for Approval of

Final Site Plans and Building Plans

The City Council shall find the following prior to the approval of final site and building
plans.

(1)  The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan.
(2)  The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted district plan.
(3)  The proposed development is not in conflict with the zoning district provisions.

(4)  The proposed development is not in conflict with other applicable provisions of the City
Code subject to the provisions of Section 19.40.03.

(5) The proposed development is not incompatible with existing and anticipated future
dévelopment.

plarming\forms\findings\fspbp.doc
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Minneapolis,
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May 1, 1997

Mr. Galen Doyle

City of Bloomington

Community Development Department
2215 Old Shakopee Road
Bloomington, MN 55431-30%6

RE: Proposed Rezoning, 9537 Lyndale Avenue South
First Bank National Association

Dear Mr. Doyle:

Attached are application materials in support of a request by First Bank National
Association for approval of a rezoning of Lot 35, Block 11, Oxboro Heath, as part of a
planned sale of the subject property to Applebee’s Restaurants. Per our pre-application
meeting, we are including:

» Signed Application Form

» Property address, PIN number, and legal description

» Application Fee in the amount of $ 1,000.00

+ Four full-size copies of graphic illustrating the subject property
« Reduced (8.5"x11") existing/proposed zoning graphic

« Ten reduced (11"x17") existing/proposed zoning graphic

» Four copies of this narrative describing request

The subject property is currently zoned CB(PD) - Central Business District with a Planned
Development Overlay, The request is to rezone the subject property to CB- Central
Business District, eliminating the Planned Development overlay. The rezoning, if
approved, will provide for consistent CB zoning for all of the property which First Bank
National Association intends to sell to Applebee’s. The property to be sold to Applebee’s,
including the subject parcel, is included within a concurrent request for Preliminary Plat
approval. '

"The existing PD overlay was created several years ago based on a proposal by the

northerly adjoining property owner, McDonald’s Corporation, to complete access and
parking improvements which would have occurred, in part, on the subject property. The
improvements proposed at that time included cross-connection to the Bank’s main entry
from Lyndale Avenue, and expanded McDonald’s parking. The project was not
implemented, and the Plan approvals obtained at the time the PD Overlay District was
created have since elapsed. Therefore, there is no known reason, or benefit to the City
or Owner for retaining the PD overlay. The existing, underlying zoning will not change.




Mr. Galen Doyle
May 1, 1997
Page 2

Additional information concerning the proposed Applebee’s site development is available
in the companion Final Site Plan and Conditional Use Permit application filed by First
Bank National Association and Applebee’s Restaurants, and in the Preliminary Plat
application filed by First Bank National Association. If you have any questions
concerning this application, or need additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me at 373-6341. On behalf of the fee owner and applicant, we look forward to
the review and approval of this proposal by the City of Bloomington.

Sincerely,

BRW, Inc. .

Miles Lindberg, ASLA
Senior Associate

cc: Donald E. Nelson
Vern Wilcox
Robert Perry
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May 1, 1997

Mr. Galen Doyle

City of Bloomington

Community Development Department
2215 Old Shakopee Road
Bloomington, MN 55431-3096

RE: Preliminary Plat Application
First Bank National Association

Dear Mr. Doyle:

Attached are application materials in support of a request by First Bank National
Association for approval of a Preliminary Plat action in connection with their planned sale
of a portion of their Lyndale Avenue (Oxboro) First Bank site to Applebee’s Restaurants
for the development of a restaurant on the northern portion of the site. Per our pre-
application meeting, we are including:

* Signed Application Form

* Property addresses, PIN numbers, and legal descriptions

» Application Fee in the amount of $ 700.00

» Eight full-size copies of Existing Conditions/Preliminary Plat graphic

» Eight full-size copies of Applebee’s proposed Grading and Drainage Plan
* Reduced (8.5"x11").plans

The subject property currently consists of portions of seven lots within the plat of Oxboro
Heath, and Outlot A, Oxboro Retail Center. The proposed plat, Oxboro Heath 3rd
Addition, would consolidate the eight existing parcels, dedicate street right-of-way for
Lyndale Avenue South and Garfield Avenue South, and create two new lots; one for the
existing Bank building and associated parking, and one for the proposed Applebee’s
restaurant and associated parking. The right-of-way dedication would replace existing
easements which provide for the westerly 10 feet of the west half (40 feet) of Garfield
Avenue South, and the easterly 27 feet of the east half (60 feet) of Lyndale Avenue
South. Sidewalk, Bikeway, and Utility Easements encompassing an additional 10 feet of
lot area adjacent to each of the street rights-of-way will be redefined to replace the
existing easements as recorded in Document Number 5630984 for Garfield Avenue South,
and Document Numbers 5630084, 5471286, and 5471287 for Lyndale Avenue South.
The areas for the proposed street dedication are listed on the Preliminary Plat graphic as
15,604 square feet for Lyndale Avenue, and 5,784 square feet for Garfield Avenue.

10/4




Mr. Galen Doyle
May 1, 1997
Page 2

Proposed Lot 1, Block 1, Oxboro Heath 3rd Addition is being created to convey property
to Applebee’s Restaurants for the development of a new restaurant on the northern portion
of the subject property. Lot 1 would contain 85,234 square feet, or 1.96 acres. As
illustrated on the Preliminary Plat, the south line of proposed Lot 1 is coincident with the
southerly line of existing Lot 33, Block 11, Oxboro Heath Addition, except at the west
end, where the westerly 104.4]1 feet of the proposed lot line is offset 73.75 feet to the
north. This offset is necessary to provide sufficient parking space for the Bank on
proposed Lot 2, based on the existing parking lot configuration. Lot 2 would contain
125,168 square feet, or 2.87 acres.

As proposed, Lot 2 would provide a lot envelope which would allow the existing Bank
site development to meet all applicable requirements for minimum lot dimensions and
size, building setbacks, maximum floor-area-ratio, and parking requirements specified in
the Central Business District zoning classification. Proposed minimum building setbacks
would be:

» North side, interior lot line: 54 feet to north building face
» South side, interior lot line: 80 feet to canopy at drive-through
» East side, street frontage, Garfield Avenue: 55 feet to canopy at drive-through
« West side, street frontage, Lyndale Avenue: 124 feet to west building face

Floor-area-ratio for the proposed lot would be 0.25 based on a gross building area of
31,818 square feet for the bank, and the proposed lot area of 125,168 square feet.
Building area for parking purposes would exclude an atrium area and cafeteria, with the
resultant net area being 30,583 square feet. On a per-floor basis, this includes the
following useable floor area on each of the three floors within the existing Bank building:

« Lower Level: 9,075 square feet
» Main Level: 11,344 square feet
» Upper Level: 10,164 square feet

Application of the required parking ratio of 1 space per 200 square feet of fioor area to
the net useable floor area results in a parking requirement for the Bank of 153 parking
spaces. The proposed configuration of Lot 2 provides for 153 parking spaces with no
modifications to the existing site improvements. The parking is provided as follows:

o East side: 30 spaces, 14 angled spaces southeast, 16 spaces northeast

» North side: 11 spaces, located on drive-aisle/access from Garfield

» West side: 112 spaces, from north lot line to southerly access from Lyndale
+» Total: 153 spaces, including 8 disabled spaces per ADA requirements




Mr. Galen Doyle
May 1, 1997
Page 3

The Preliminary Plat graphic also illustrates proposed easements for common access
between Lots | and 2, and for shared use of 24 parking spaces on Lot 2 which would be
granted to Applebee’s by the Bank. The common access easement would provide for
access to the Bank facilities on Lot 2 from the main (northerly) entry on Lyndale Avenue
across Lot 1, and would provide for access to the proposed Applebee’s on Lot 1 from the
Garfield Avenue entry across Lot 2. Traffic control and safety would be improved at the
intersection of these two main on-site circulation aisles with the addition of stop signs at
the south and east approaches to the "T" intersection of these two main drive aisles.
These are the only site improvements proposed for Lot 2. Provision of shared parking
for Applebee’s will allow for the use of Bank parking by Applebee’s at peak times, and
will provide spaces beyond the minimum zoning requirement for the restaurant use.

Use of these spaces will not impact the availability of adequate parking on the Bank site.
A parking utilization study completed for the Bank in April of 1994 found that the
maximum utilization of Bank parking occurred on Friday afternoon between 4:00 and
5:00 PM. Based on thirty counts of parked vehicles taken at intervals during four
weekdays in April, 1994, including counts from 4:00 to 6:00 PM on two Fridays, the
maximum observed utilization of the Bank parking was 90 occupied parking spaces.
According to the Bank manager, the building was fully leased and occupied during those
times, and as expected, Friday afternoon was representative of the Bank’s peak activity.

Additional information concerning the proposed Applebee’s site development for Lot 1
is available in the companion Final Site Plan and Conditional Use Permit application filed

by First Bank National Association and Applebee’s Restavrants. If you have any

questions conceming this application, or need additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact me at 373-6341. On behalf of the fee owner and applicant, we look
forward to the review and approval of this proposal by the City of Bloomington.

Sincerely,

BRW, Inc.

FHloo Hio

Miles Lindberg, ASLA
Senior Associate

cc:  Donald E. Nelson
Vern Wilcox
Robert Perry
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Landform Engineering Company
926 Twelve Oaks Center

15500 Wayzata Boulevard

Wayzata, Minnesota 55391
(612)475-3272  info@!andform.net

>

oplebee’s Restaurant

May 1, 1997

City of Bloomington Minnesota
Planning Commission

City Council

2215 West Old Shakopee Road
Bloomington, Minnesota 55431

Landform Engineering Company as representatives of Applebee’s International, Inc., is extremely
pleased to present this application for Site and Building plan approval to construct a new restaurant at
9601 Lyndale Avenue South.

Applebee’s will be submitting building plans for review concurrent with this application and would
appreciate your expeditious review and approval of this application at the May 8" Planning
Commission and May 19 City Council Meeting,

Landform Engineering Company has met with staff in an effort to ensure a complete application and
appreciates the cooperation and assistance staff has given us on this application. Should you need any
additional information please feel free to call us.

Sincerely,
Applebee’s International, Inc.
Landform Engineering Company

Gary Fischer
Ditector of Development

Darren B. Lazan
Principal

Attachments:  Project Narrative, Preliminary Plans, Application forms, Application Fees

Application for Site and Building Plan Approval

Applebee’s Restaurant
Bloomington, Minnesota 13 /




Project Narritive

Applebee’s Restaurant
Bloomington, Minnesota

Introduction:

Applebee’s Neighborhood Grill and Bar is designed as an attractive, friendly, neighborhood
establishment featuring moderately priced, high-quality food and beverage items, table service and
a comfortable atmosphere which appeals to all ages.

Our proposed building on Lyndale Avenue will be primarily red brick with beige accents along
with our signature awnings, goose neck lights and signage. The building will be approximately
5,000 square feet (exclusive of exterior coolers) and will seat 193. A pylon sign would be placed
near the existing Lyndale curb cut. The trash enclosure will be fully screened, roofed, and
integrated with the building using the same brick material.

The parcel of land we have a contract option to purchase is described below. At the time of
closing there will be executed an easement giving Applebee’s full cross access and parking rights
with the contiguous parking to the South.

The hours of operations will be 11am - midright, Monday through Thursday; 11am -1:30 a.m.
Friday and Saturday; and 10am - midnight on Sunday. We will have full alcoholic beverage
service although our percent of alcohol sales is generally only 20% of total sales. Our employees
are trained in one of the best Alcohol Awareness programs in the restaurant industry.

In summary, this restaurant development will give Bloomington the same first class casval dining
experience that has come to be expected in our 21 other Twin Cities area locations

Subject Property:

The subject site is located in the East-Central area of the city between Lyndale and Garfield
Avenues South near the intersection of Interstate 35W and West Old Shakopee Road. The
property is currently owned by First Bank Systems and is being subdivided and rezoned under a
concurrent application by BRW, Inc.

Applebee’s will occupy the northern parcel of the two-lot subdivision. This parcel will be 85,200
sq.ft. or 1.96 acres, have frontage on both Lyndale and Garfield Avenues South, and be bordered
on the north by an existing McDonald’s Restaurant and on the south by the existing First Bank
Building.

Architectural Design:

The Applebee’s Neighborhood Grill & Bar building will be an attractive brick building, with
primarily a reddish-brown brick, accented by a light beige brick along the top of the parapet and
under the window sills. The entry vestibule is a welcoming brick tower, with a gabled standing-
seam metal roof. The metal roof on the tower will “Triton Green” (a dark teal green). The rest of
the building will have a low-slope (flat) roof. All roof-top equipment will be screened by a
parapet wall.

Striped awnings over the entry door and most of the windows add interest to the facade, providing
added depth and shadows. The awning colors are triton green, beige, and rust.

On the comner near the entry tower, there are taller divided-light windows, providing added light
and visibility to the waiting area.

Landform Engineering Company 926 Twelve Oaks Center 15500 Wayzata Blvd. Wayzata, Minnesota 55301 (612)475-3272
Info@landform.nel 14 )




Applebee’s Project Narrative Bloomington, Minnesota
Page 2 05/01/97

Traditional “gooseneck” dome lights, with more contemporary wall-washers between the windows
will light the building at night. All of these fixtures will be triton green.

The walk-in coolers and trash area on the rear of the building will be screened by a covered brick
enclosure, matching the design of the building. The enclosure walls will be approximately ten feet
high, with the same red-brown brick and beige accent brick. The cover will be the same as the
triton green standing seam roof used on the entry tower. The gates for the trash enclosure will be
painted redwood on a steel-frame.

Signage will comply with city requirements. Applebee’s proposes wall-mounted signs on the

south and on the west side of the building. The brick parapet wall on the left side will be stepped
to accommodate the signage.

Site Summary:

The 1.96 acre parcel will include 110 standard parking stalls and 4 stalls meeting ADA handicap
accessibility requirements. Additionally, the owner will have access to 24 stalls in the southwest
corner of the site.

The new building is proposed to be constructed on the northern portion of the parcel in a south-
facing orientation. Parking will primarily be located on the south and eastern sides of the
building. The proposed building abuts the 25° setback on the north and complies with all
applicable setback requirements.

Current development plans show that the eastern and western edges of the existing parking lot will
be preserved for use on this project. This also allows us to preserve the existing boulevard areas
along Lyndale and Garfield Avenues.

The existing curb cuts on Lyndale and Garfield will remain and serve as access points for both
Applebee’s and First Bank use. A perpetual cross-use access easement is show on sheet C2.1 of
this application. This easement covers the drive areas between both curb cuts, and will benefit
both properties. While the parking proposed on-sit accounts for the required parking, an
additional easement covering 24 parking stalls in the southwest corner of the property will allow
for overflow parking.

Site Grading:

Existing drainage patterns will be preserved in the proposed application. The site will drain from
south to north splitting at the building. Half of the site will then drain to the east to two existing
catch basin structures in the northeast corner of the site, while the other half will sheet toward the
northwest comner of the existing parking field.

The current plan calls for minimal modification of the existing grades. The exXisting pavement
within the construction limits will be recycled and reused as base material for the new bituminous
surface.

All necessary erosion control methods including silt fencing and catch basin sediment traps will be
in place prior to commencement of grading operations.

Landform Engineering Company 926 Twelve Oaks Center 15500 Wayzata Blvd. Wayzata, Minnesota 55391 (612)475-3272
. Info@landform.net
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Applebee’s Project Narrative Bloomington, Minnesota
Page 3 05/01/97

There are no new stormwater treatment facilities included in this proposal. Because we propose
little expansion of the impervious areas on-site, we are proposing to make use of the existing
drainage facilities.

Utilities:

New connections to the sanitary sewer and watermain are shown on sheet C4.1 of this application.
New sanitary manholes over the existing main in Garfield as well as an inspection manhole are
proposed. Watermain connection will be a 8" wet tap to the existing main with an 8” DIP main
extending onto the site. The 8" main tees into the parking field where a new hydrant is proposed
to provide fire protection on the east side of the building. The main then reduces to a 6” service to
the north side of the building where it enters the mechanical room in the northwest corner of the
building. An existing hydrant at the entrance on Lyndale Avenue will provide fire protection to the
west side of the building.

A 6” PVS storm lead is proposed to connect to the existing on-site catch basin and extend to the
trash enclosure area. This will connect to roof drains on the north side of the building.

Site Lighting:

The enclosed site lighting plan shows the re-use of several of the existing lighting elements. Some
of the existing standards will be relocated te provide coverage of the reconfigured lot, while some
new poles and fixtures will be added. All new fixtures will match the existing pole and fixture
design utilizing shoebox type fixtures. Any wall pack units in the service area will be shielded to
direct all light downward.

Landscaging:

The site is structured and designed for the functional needs of the user. It has a framework, which

serves to orient the visitor while in the car or on foot and gives scale identity to the place. Sources
for the framework are pathways for automobiles and pedestrians, axial relationships among on-site
features and connections with the existing Lyndale and Garfield Avenue Streetscapes.

SITE PLAN

The Garfield Avenue Streetscape is enhanced with a three-foot high cedar fence to screen the
parking lot and to compliment the residential character of the avenue. Additional evergreen
plantings have been added to augment the existing screening.

The Lyndale Avenue Sireetscape is adequate as it exists to screen the parking lot. Additional low
flowering shrubs have been added at the entry to compliment the Streetscape.

Parking lot interior landscaping is designed to provide a positive and safe experience to users. All
parking lot islands are accommodated with shade trees and the islands adjacent to the entry of the
building have low flowering shrubs. The landscape adjacent to the building is designed to give
visual and seasonal interest and at the same time provide clear site lines to promote safety.

Landform Engineering Company 926 Twelve Oaks Center 15500 Wayzata Blvd. Wayzata, Minnesota 55391 (612475-3272
Info@landform. net
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tional wse permit for a household hazardous waste drop-off and, doye-
11 facility at 1400 West S6th Street aving been able to mgke the

ndings in Section 19.22(3}(A)~(F}) and subject to satisfar¥ion of

the fo ing conditions prior to the {ssuance of any budlding o

grading permits: 4

Eld

n

1) a development and operational agreement be%yégn the applicant and
the City be prepared and adopted incorporating all performance
standards contained Section 19.63.04(?;111,(2) and (3) and
conditions of approval; e

2) payment of an annual license fee t6 the City for direct and
indirect services commensurate taxed industrial uses for which
the property could feasibly be used;

3) payment of all connection .and SAC charges;

4)  all necessary State and City licenses be provided to the manger
of Building and Inspections;

5) access be limited to a single driveway in a location approved as
part of final site plans and building plans;

6) any materials stored outside the building be completely screened
from public.Btreets and adjacent property;

o

Mot ion car;iéd 4-0

In addi%ion to the above conditions, the following Code requirement
musb“alao be satisfied prior to the issuance of any building or
gfﬁding permits:

#" 1) final site plans and building plans reviewed by the Planning

ﬂﬂf Commission and approved by the City Council subject to the
provisions of Section 19.40.12 of the City Code (Section
::4ff/f 12:33(£) (3L . N - —
Item & Mr. Hawbaker said McDonald's revised plans, which now exclude the
McDonalds Corp bank property to the south, were not received until late last week,
City of Bloomington leaving insufficient time for the Engineering Department to review
9521 Lyndale Ave and make recommendations. The related items should, therefore, be

9516 Garfield Ave continued to the June 27th Planning Commission meeting,
9537 Lyndale Ave
9501 Lyndale Ave Vern Wilcox, representing First Bank Systems, said the bank still has

Case 5735a-91 not been contacted by McDonald's so it is assumed McDonald's is no
Rezone CB to CB(PD) longer interested in a jeint driveway between the two properties. He
Preliminary and said he has already attended two Commission meetings and would like
Final Development the part of the plan involving bank land dropped se he will not have
Plan to attend a third meeting. Mr. Hawbaker said a common driveway is
Cage 9533a-91 now planned to the north so Staff has no objection to withdrawing
Rezone CB(PD) to CB Case 9533B-91 from consideration. Case 9533A-91 to rezone bank

Case 9533B-91 property from CB (PD) to CB should, however, be considered because

Revised Final Site the Planned Development Overlay placed on that property in

and Building Plans anticipation of a new Jimmy's Lemon Tree Restaurant, complicates any
For Common Drive future use proposed for the land.

Case 9533¢-91

Revised Final Devel-M/Grady S/Hunt in Cases 5735A-91 and 9533C-91 to continue the hearing

cpment Plan For to the Jupe 27, 1991 Planning Commission meeting.
Driveway Configura-
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ticn Motion carried 4-0

M/Grady S/Thorson in Case 9533A-9]1 to close the hearing. Motion

carried 4-0

M/Grady S5/Bunt in case 9533A-91 to recommend rezoning 9537 Lyndale
Avenue South from CB (PD) to CB, provided Case 95338-91, revised

final site and bujlding plans for a common driveway at 9521 and 9537
Lvndale Avenue, is withdrawn.

Motion carried 4-0

'mhzs plans for a second garage and would like his case continued to
&he July 18, 1991 Planning Commission meeting.

David Aust
8722 5th Avenue T
Conditiocnal Use M/Hunt S/Thorson:m“ﬂﬁ 3848A-91 to continue the hearing to the July
Permit for Second 18, 1991 Planning o,

Garage and Space

in excess of Hotxon carried 4-0 R
1000 Square Feel... s ”&WmMPWEWWW£mMmeﬂﬂw“hmwwwﬁwmﬂ"ﬁm%”a1MHum&*
- DT

Adjournment The Planning Commission meeting adjourned at 7:20 PM

Page 9 CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
June 20, 1991 Bloomington, Minnesota é;l/




R ML L S S T
( %d the Transportation

Mahon asked about the rights-of-way for Bush Lake Road. Mr ﬂﬁégﬁLIlEF said this has

been discussed with the City Attorney and a report 5¢£¥*€§wiLepared for the Council;
however, he said streets and roads are not, qpﬂé?ﬁered land uses and rezoning would not
apply. He advised that corrected c “of the rezoning ordinances were submitted to the

Council at this meeting. maﬂﬂﬁd

Ordinance Rezoning Property The Council was requested by Jimmy's Lemon Tree, 9529 and %537 Lyndale Avenue, to

at 9529 and 9537 Lyndale
Avenue to CB{PD)

Case 9533A-88

Item 4.11

0-88-10 and

Preliminary and Final
Development Plans for
Restaurant

Case 9533A-88

Item 4.12

consider adopting an ordinance rezoning this property from Central Business (CB) to
Central Business {Planned Development) CB(PD). 1In addition, the Council was requested to
consider approving preliminary snd final development plans for a restsurant at this
lecation.

The Planning Commission, at its meeting of February 25, recommended approval of the
rezoning and the preliminary and final development plans, based on making the required
City Code findings in Section 19.38.01(e){5)(A-H) subject to the following conditions:

1. finterior seating not exceed 160 seats,
2. signage conform to the following standards:
a. one wall or canopy sign be permitted near the entrance to the building,
b. one freestanding sign be permitted on the Lyndale Avenue frontage, not to exceed
103 square feet per face; height of sign be determined in consideration of
Lyndale Averue Streetscaping Program (not to exceed six feet above highest
autside wall), and be approved by the Maneger of the Building and Inspection
Division,
c. no reader beards or electronic message boards be permitted,
two directional signs be permitted, containing not more than six square feet per
face (including a one-square-foot logo, if any) and not more than four feet in
height,
e. no roof signs be permitted,

3. all trash be stored in an interior location as approved by the Environmental Services
Division and the Fire Marshal,

4. no public areas, except restroems, be permitted in the lower level unless additiecnal
parking is provided and plans are approved by the City Council,

3. designs for the canopy, and sny loges included thereon, be approved by the Directar
of Planning prior to their manufacture and installation, )

&. outdoor patio to the west of the building, including fence design and height, be
approved by the Fire Marshal, Crime Prevention Dfficer and Directer of Planning prior
to the issuance of building permits,

7. utility plan with existing and proposed fire hydrants and water Lines be spproved by
the Utilities Engineer prior to the issuance of building permits,

8. deep canopy over the fire exit on the north wall be eliminated,

9. connection charges of approximately $420 be paid prior to the issuance of foundation
and building permits,

The Director of Planning said this is a proposal for a new Jimmy's Lemon Tree Restaurant,
and the Planning Commission and Planning Division steff have recommended approval of the
rezoning and the development plans. CQuestion was raised by Blessum as to why the City is
telling businesses what can be on their signs, saying he objected strongly to condition
2.c, saying that no reader boards would be permitted. Mr. Geshwiler said because this
building will be part of a planned development, it was desired to have the signage

Page @ March 7, 1928
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Restaurant
Case &543A-88
[tem 5.1

Approval of Plans and
specifications for 1987-0191
street lmprovement Preject
Item 6.21

Page 10

o that already in the area. Blessum sai¢ it Was desired to allow the
redevelopment to have character and creativity, then there shouldn't be a requirement for
rigid conformity for the signage. The City Manager suggested that a discussion of
subjectivity with signage could be scheduted for a future study meeting.

confl
-

Jimmy Assimes, the applicant, said he has until April 1 te be out of his present

bui iding, and for that reason he did not want to do anything that would delay his
project. He said he was requesting a reader board because of the multiple uses of the
building in which he would be located.

Following discussion, motion was made by Blessum and seconded by Spies te close the
hearing and adopt the ordinance. The vote on the motion was ayes, Mahon, Spies,
Petersen, Blessum and Laughinghouse, and nay, Schuler, and the motion carried 5-1.
Motion was made by Blessum and seconded by Spies to close the hearing and approve the
preliminary and final development plans based on compliance with the conditions as set
forth by the Planning Commission except for deletion of 2.¢ relating to the reader
boards. The vote on the motion was ayes, Mahen, Spies, Peterson, Blessum and
Laughinghouse, and nay, Schuler, and the motion carried 5-1.

A

homion!

Joninols.kizza,Miid-France ane St e 0onsideRummm
permit and the final site plan and building plans for a take-

ulbitnis 4P P TP TNUT W orr ) S, F
| us

approving & conditiona
out restaurant.

The Planning Commission, at its meeting of February 25, recommended approval of a
conditional use permit and finel site and building plans based on making the required

Supgity Code findings in Section 19.22(2)CAXBICICHIUD) with the following conditions:

rant be for delivery and take-out only, with no patron seating or food

consuidgion on the premises be permitted,
2. space us-ffmgr the facility be totally sprinklered as approved by the Fire Marshal,
3. signage conforfieto the uni form sign design for the center, as approved by the Manager

of the Building ard

inspection Division and Director of Planning.

Question was raised by Bless'{«as to why there was a requirement for total sprinklering
of the building when the premise§'~w}l be for take-out and delivery only with no customer
seating. The Director of the auildiﬁiwfgd Inspection Division said sprinklering of a
restaurant is required by the City, parti“rﬁgrly for the fire supression system. He said
there is a fire line in this shopping center Bnd it will be a matter of extending the
Line to this portion of the building. Mr. Geshw! said ovens require a fire supression
system, and having the sprinkler system will also af ﬁg%&the insurance rates for the
establishment. In response to a question as to why a haridjcopped toilet facility must be
provided, Mr. Geshwiler said this is a statutory requirement.%%n$
%%h

Fol Lowing discussion, motion was made by Mahon, seconded hy Petersnﬁ?' all present
voting aye, to approve the conditional use permit and final site planqgsgﬁhgjtding plans

based en compliance with the conditions set forth by the Planning Commissimnf‘wﬁM%Q

The Council was requested to censider approving the plans and specifications and to*:é%ﬁﬁaﬁh
the schedule for the 1987-0191 Street Improvement Project:

The schedule was proposed as follows:

Approve plans and specifications March 7
First advertisement March ¢
Open bids March 30
Council consider bids April &

This preject includes the construction of Bush Lake Drive, Xylen Court, 8rier Circle,

March 7, 1983

ad /“I'



Item 5

Case 9533A-88
Jimmy's Lemon Tree
9529 and 9537
Lyndale Avenue
Rezone to CB (PD)
Preliminary and
Final Development
Plans--Restaurant

6:20 PM

Mr. Hawbaker presented the Staff Report and noted Staff
recommends rezoning subject land from CB to CB {PD) and approval
of the preliminary and final development plan for a restaurant.

Citing possible conflict of interest, Mr. Kempf and Ms, Grady
withdrew from the hearing.

Responding to questions, Don Senn, project architect, said he has
been working with Staff on not only demolition of the site but
construction of the restaurant, which will have indoor trash
storage, a fire suppression system, and a fence approximately
forty inches high surrounding the patio area to the west, He
said contention over the canopy on the north side of the building
can be easily resolved by complete elimination of the canopy.
This in turn will reduce building costs. Work continues with the
Engineering Department on development of the water system and
hydrant relocation in relation to shared access but that aspect
has not been fully developed as yet. It is hoped the issue can
be resolved prior to April 15th so the project can move forward.

Jimmy Assimes, the applicant, said because he is constructing a
large building he would like a sign board large enough to list
all services offered by the restaurant, namely, delicatessen,
dining, carry-cut and cocktails, but Mr. Hawbaker indicated great
care has been exercised to improve the visual impact of the
redevelopment area and not one changeable reader board has been
installed in the entire redevelopment area. He expressed
confidence the 103 square feet of signage available to the
restaurant will adequately accommodate a listing of all sexrvices
available in the restaurant. He noted the restaurant will
present a much better appearance without the signboard and
customers will have no problem finding the establishment.

The Planning Commission reviewed the findings in Section 19.38.01
{e)K(5)(A)-(H)

M/Johnson S/Hayes to close the hearing, Motion carried 4-0

‘M]Hayes S/Johnson in Casé 9553A-88 to recommend rezoning from CB

to CB (PD) and approval [of the preliminary and final development

plans for a restaurant, haviang been able to make the findings in

Section 19.38.01(e)(5){A)~(H) and ssubject to the following condi-
! . L7

tions: S
B N

1) interior seating not exceed 160 seats;
2) signage conform to the following standards:

a) one wall or canopy sien be permitted near the entrance to
the building;

b) one freestanding sign be permitted on the Lyndale Avenue
frontage, not to exceed 103 square feet per face. Height
of sign be determined in consideration of Lyndale Avenue
Streetscaping Program (not to exceeed six feet above
highest outside wall), and be approved by the Manager of
Building and Inspection.

Page 8 CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
February 25, 1988 Bloomington, Minnescta
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Item 5 continued
Case 9533A-38

Ad journment

3)
4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

c) no reader boards or electronic message boards be permitted;

d) two directional signs be permitted, containing not more
than six square feet per face (including a one square foot
logo, if any) and not more than four feet in height;

e) no roof signs be permitted;

all trash be stored in an interior location as approved by the

Enviromental Services Division and the Fire Marshalj

no public areas, except restrooms, be permitted in the lower

level unless additional parking is provided and plans are

approved by the City Council;

designs for the canopy, and any lozos included thereon, be

approved by the Director of Planning prior to their

manufacture and installation,

cutdoor patio to the west of the building, including fence

design and height, be approved by the Fire Marshal, Crime

Prevention Officer and Director of Planning prior to the

issuance of building permits.

utility plan with existing and proposed fire hydrants and

water lines be approved by the Utilities Engineer prior to the

issuance of building permits;

deep canopy over the fire exit on the north wall be

eliminated;

connection charges of approximately $420 be paid prior to the

issuance of foundation and building permits;

Motion carried 4-0

In addition to the above conditions the following Code require-
ments mkust be met:

1)
2)

3)
4)

5)

exterior lighting and building security plans be approved by
the Crime Prevention Officer, Bloomington Police Department;
handicapped parking be provided with standard handicapped
signs as approved by the Director of Planning;

handicapped access be provided to the building;

food service be as approved by the Environmental Services
Division; and

handicapped toilet facility be provided,

The meeting was adjourned at 6:35 PM

Page 9 CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
February 25, 1988 ’ Bloomington, Minnesota
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Case 10329ABC-97 Page 4.1

Hem 4
GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: 1)  First Bank National Association (Case 10329A-97)
2) First Bank National Association (Case 10329B-97)
3) Applebee’s Restaurant (Case 10329C-97)

Location: 1) 9537 Lyndale Avenue
2) 9537, 9605, 9615, 9619, 9621, 9633 and 9645 Lyndale Avenue and 9608
Garfield Avenue
3) 9537, 9605, 9615, 9619 and 9621 Lyndale Avenue and 9608 Garfield Avenue

Request: 1) Rezone property from CB(PD) Central Business (Planned Development) to CB
Central Business (Case 10329A-97);
2) Preliminary Plat of Oxboro Heath 3rd Addition (Case 10329B-97); and
3) Conditional use permit and final site plan and building plans for a freestanding
restaurant (Case 10329C-97).

PROPOSAL

First Bank National Association, owner of the eight properties involved in one or more of the three
applications, requests a rezoning of the north property, 9537 Lyndale Avenue, from CB(PD) to CB in
order to remove the Planned Development Overlay District remaining from a proposed commercial

, development that was never started.

' First Bank proposes to plat the eight property, 5.32 acre package into two lots. A revised preliminary

plat shows that the 31,818 square foot bank would occupy the larger 2.7 acre south lot, proposed Lot 2,
and the new 2.13 acre north lot, proposed Lot 1, would be developed with a free-standing Applebee’s

" Restaurant. The westerly 10 feet of Garfield Avenue (0.13 acres) and the easterly 27 feet of Lyndale

Avenue (0.36 acres) are currently under permanent street easement and would be dedicated for rights-of-
way (a total of 0.49 acres). All existing easements of record would be carried forward and new
easements appropriate to the plat and proposed development would be provided. The bank setback from
the new interior lot line would be 54 feet and a total of 129 parking spaces would be retained for the bank
within Lot 2. Based on 25,455 square feet of gross leasable floor area, 128 spaces are required for the
bank. A common driveway and circulation easement would allow both lots to share access on Lyndale
and Garfield Avenues via the existing north driveways on both streets.

The proposed 5,000 square foot (without trash storage and cooler space) restaurant will be located in the
north half of proposed Lot 1, having setbacks of about 128 feet from Lyndale, 154 feet from Garfield, 25
feet from the north property line and 70 feet from the south property line. The building entry is on the
south side with a trash and recyclable materials collection/storage space at the north end. Exterior finish
and materials will consist of several types and colors of brick, striped awnings over the entry door and
nine other windows, a standing seam metal roof over the main entry and the trash area, and a metal
coping cap for the low-pitch roof

Report to the Planning Commission June 5, 1997

. Division of City Planning




Case 10329ABC-97 Page 4.2

Revision to the existing islands and expansion of the parking area east of the building will allow for 138
on-site parking spaces, of which four are accessible spaces. Site access is via the north driveway onto
Lyndale and the existing north driveway to Garfield which will be covered by appropriate common access
and circulation easements. Screening and landscaping will be provided consistent with the approved
streetscapes for Lyndale and Garfield Avenues. A lighting photometric has been submitted, but specific
information on existing and proposed site and building fixtures was not provided. Submitted plans
indicate an intent to use wall signs on the west and south elevations of the building and possibly a pylon
sign along Lyndale Avenue, but no detailed information is available.

ANALYSIS

Rezoning:
The requested rezoning is essentially a housekeeping action to clear the unused Plan Development

Overlay District from the subject parcel to allow conforming development of the property and is
supported by staff,

Preliminary Plat:

The proposed plat will combine the multiple property package, currently under single ownership, into two
lots and include dedication of right-of-way for Garfield and Lyndale Avenues. Staff would note that the
documents submitted in the application indicate a total of nine parcels involved in the plat package while
City records show the existence of only eight for the same area. This is not a problem, but is indicative of
the value of such plats in order to correct such issues. Both parcels are in conformance with the
requirements of the CB District and proposed Lot 2 contains adequate parking for the existing bank
building. The platting is essentially a housekeeping action.

The southerly 34 feet of Lot 2 (currently Outlot A, Oxboro Retail Center Addition) was originally part of
the Oxboro Redevelopment Planned Development and will remain in that PD Overlay District for the
present as a portion of the retail center’s northeast drive to Garfield Avenue lies on the southeast half of
the parcel. The overlay zoning is not a problem to Qutlot A’s inclusion in the plat as it is a separate
parcel of record and its function for both developments will not be impaired as appropriate easements will
be carried forward.

Other elements of the plat will be dedication of those portions of Garfield and Lyndale Avenues currently
under permanent street easement, provision of standard interior lot line drainage and utility easements,
carrying forward existing easements of record for drainage/utility/sidewalk/bikeway purposes along all lot
frontages, continuation of existing and provision of new common/cross access, circulation and parking
agreements between the two lots and the retail center to the south. No park dedication should be
required and the plat should be filed with the County before issuance of any building permits.

This report was prepared prior to the review of the preliminary plat by the Administrative Subdivision
Review Committee which is scheduled for May 27, 1997. The recommendations from that review will be
provided to the Commission prior to the hearing and may result in minor changes to the conditions
currently stated in this report.

Report to the Planning Commission June §, 1997
Division of City Planning




Case 10329ABC-97 Page 4.3

Conditional Use Permit and Final Site Plan & Building Plans:

The restaurant has been oriented more to the interior of the site than to Lyndale Avenue with the building
entrance on the south side and parking located predominantly to the south and east. This orientation
places the entrance convenient to most of the parking. The facility will share the north driveways to
Lyndale and Garfield Avenues under appropriate access/circulation easements. The applicant has not
submitted any revised plans consistent with the revised preliminary plat relocation of the south property
line for proposed Lot 1.

Although different in scale and orientation, the use of this area for a restaurant is consistent with the
purpose of the original Planned Development Overlay District that is being requested for removal, but
one that can be achieved without it. The use will be compatible with neighboring land uses and has user
characteristics that work well with office activities for shared access, circulation and parking, Staff
would point out that “on-site” parking will now increase to 138 spaces.

This report was prepared prior to the review by the Fire and Life Safety Committee and completion of the
review by Public Works. Those recommendations and comments will be made available to the
Commission prior to the public hearing and the conditions recommended in this report will be amended
accordingly.

Staff has noted the inconsistency of the submitted plans, but the most significant plan deficiency is the
enclosed trash room on the northeast corner which is not “within” the building as it is not fully enclosed,
but has open areas along the wall elevations. The facility must be within the building and the applicant
has been advised of this situation. They have indicated that corrections will be made to make the trash
room comply by completing the wall closures. Building plan inconsistencies have been corrected to show
the trash access door on the east side through a metal overhead door. It would appear those building
detail corrections can be made without noticeable change to the general site plan and can be adequately
covered by condition.

' Additional information is required for both the lighting plan and the sign plan, which can be addressed
+ prior to any permit issuance. It is noted that the drawing submitted (and attached to this report) indicate
~ that both cabinet signs and channel letters are shown on the walls. This is not permitted by the sign code.

' RECOMMENDATION

In Case 10329A-97, staff recommends approval of a rezoning from CB(PD) to CB for the property at

. 9537 Lyndale Avenue.

In Case 10329B-97, staff recommends approval of the Preliminary Plat of Oxboro Heath 3rd Addition for

' the properties at 9537, 9605, 9615, 9619, 9621, 9633 and 9645 Lyndale Avenue and 9608 Garfield
+ Avenue subject to the following conditions:

1) Plat be filed with the County prior to the issuance of any building permits for proposed Lots 1 and

2.

Report to the Planning Commission
Division of City Planning June 5, 1997




Case 10329ABC-97 Page 4.4

2)  Dedicate those areas along Garfield and Lyndale Avenues that are currently under permanent street
easement as rights-of-way for the respective streets;

3) Common driveway/access/parking agreement between proposed Lots 1 and 2 and between Lot 2
and the Oxboro Retail Center Addition be provided as approved by the Traffic Engineer, and proof
of filing be provided to the Manager of Building and Inspection;

4)  Erosion control measures be in place prior to issuance of grading permits;

5)  Alterations to utilities be at the developer’s expense;

6)  Five foot drainage and utility easements be provided along both sides of the common line between
Lots 1 and 2 and existing drainage/utility/sidewalk/bikeway easements along all street frontages be
retained as approved by the City Engineer; and

7)  No park dedication be required.

In Case 10329C-97, staff recommends approval of the conditional use permit and final site plans and
building plans for a restaurant at 9537, 9605, 9615, 9619 and 9621 Lyndale Avenue and 9608 Garfield
Avenue subject to the following conditions being satisfied prior to the issuance of any grading or building
permits;

1) Exterior building materials be approved by the Planning Manager;

2) Building plans shall identify trash and recyclable material collection and storage area provided
within the building as approved by the Fire Marshal and the Planning Manager,

3)  Grading, drainage, utility and erosion control plans be approved by the City Engineer;

4)  Connection charges be satisfied;

5) A SAC questionnaire be completed and submitted to the Department of Public Works and SAC
fees satisfied;

6)  Access, circulation and parking plans be approved by the City Traffic Engineer;

7)  Erosion control measures be in place prior to issuance of grading permits;

8) Common driveway and access agreement be provided as approved by the Traffic Engineer, and
proof of filing be provided to the Manager of Building and Inspection;

9)  Dedicate those areas along Garfield and Lyndale Avenues that are currently under permanent street
casement as rights-of-way for the respective streets;

10) Review and approval by nine Mile Creek Watershed District:

and subject to the following additional conditions of approval:

11)  Alterations to utilities be at the developer's expense;

12)  All pickup and drop-off occur on site and off of public streets;

13)  All loading and unloading occur on site and off of public streets;

14)  Existing approved streetscapes along Garfield and Lyndale Avenues shall be maintained;

and subject to the following Code requirements:

1) Landscape plan be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec 19.52),
2)  Allrooftop equipment be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01),
3)  Poured-in-place concrete curbs be provided on the perimeter of parking lots and traffic islands (Sec

19.64);

Report to the Planning Commission June 5, 1997
Division of City Planning
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4)  Property be platted in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 16 of the City Code (Sec.
16.03);
5)  Building be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (Mn
Bldg. Code 3802; Uniform Fire Code Ch. 10.306);
6)  Fire lanes be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (Sec. 8.73),
7)  Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant locations be
approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (Sec. 6.20, Uniform Fire Code Ch. 10.301-C);
8)  Food service plans be approved by the Environmental Services Division (Sec. 14.360);
9)  Parking lot and site security lighting shall satisfy the requirements of Section 19.54 of the City
Code; and
10) Signage be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code: No
deviations from the Code permitted by Section 19.38.01 are approved in this development plan.

plamning\pc\reports\s10329.doc

Report to the Planning Commission June 5, 1997
Division of City Planning




ADMINISTRATIVE SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMITTEE
Tuesday, May 27, 1997
9:00 a.m.

Commission Meeting Room

Staff: Don Mattson, Chair, Engineering
Mark Reichel, Assessing
Bob Sharlin, Planning

Item 1 Preliminary Plat of Oxboro Heath 3rd Addition
9537, 9605, 9615, 9619, 9633, 9645 Lyndale Avenue South
and 9608 Garfield Avenue South
First Bank National Association
Case 10329ABC-97

M/Sharlin, S/Reichel recommending approval of the preliminary plat of
Oxboro Heath 3rd Addition subject to the following conditions:

1) Plat be filed with the County prior to issuance of any building
permits for proposed Lots 1 and 2:

2) Dedicate right-of-way to 40’ from center line on Garfield Avenue
and 60’ from center line on Lyndale Avenue;

3) Common driveway/access/parking agreement between proposed
Lots 1 and 2 and between Lot 2 and the Oxboro Retail Center
Addition be provided as approved by the Traffic Engineer, and
proof of filing be provided to the Manager of Building and
Inspection;

4) Erosion control measures be in place prior to issuance of grading
permits;

5) Alterations to utilities be at the developer’s expense;

B) Five-foot drainage and utility easements be provided along both
sided of the common line between Lots 1 and 2 and existing
drainage/utility/sidewalk/bikeway easements along all street
frontages be retained as approved by the City Engineer;

7) No park dedication required.

Motion carried 3-0.
The meeting adjourned at 9:15 a.m.

Mary Zimmerman
Minutes Secretary




CONDITIONS OF THE FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY COMMITTEE
< 1) building(s). or portions tharzof. be tocally sprinkiered as approved by the Firz Marshal:

(P 2) exerior lichting and bujlding sacuricy plans b2 approved by the Communicy Rasource Unit,
Blooming:on Police Deparmment:
X~ _3) fire lanes be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal;
Y

4) for ADA requirements s&2 list below;

5) utility plan with existing and proposed water mains and fire hydrants be at locations as approved
by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer;

Zg 6) traffic, circulation and parking plans be approved by the Traffic Enginesr;
> 7) enclosed wrash facility(s) be provided in a designated area as approved by the Planning Manager;

A_ 8) space must be provided for the collection, separation and temporary storage of recyclable
materials within or adjacent 10 the building;

9 any standby fuel provisions be as approved by the Fire Marshal;
____ 10) strect names be in conformance with the standard strest naming policy;

11) temporary swreet siens, lighting and building addrasses be provided during construction:
_}&_ 12) food servics be as approved by the Environmental Services Division;

13) parking swuctures be built in conformance with open parking garage standards;
___14) further review by the FLSC prior to final site plans and building plans consideration;

13
F.L.S.C. LlCopapteny)d A APORESS For.  TH&E
SITE_oF of LYANJALE

16)

—

17),
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Minneapolis,
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May 27, 1997

Mr. Galen Doyle

City of Bloomington

Community Development Department
2215 Old Shakopee Road
Bloomington, MN 55431-3096

RE: Revised Preliminary Plat Application
First Bank National Association

Dear Mr. Doyle:

Antached are application materials in support of a request by First Bank National
Association for approval of a Preliminary Plat action in connection with their planned sale
of a portion of their Lyndale Avenue (Oxboro) First Bank site to Applebee’s Restaurants
for the development of a restaurant on the northern portion of the site. Per our pre-
application meeting, we are including:

* Signed Application Form

* Property addresses, PIN numbers, and legal descriptions

* Application Fee in the amount of $ 700.00

« Eight full-size copies of Existing Conditions/Preliminary Plat graphic

* Eight full-size copies of Applebee’s proposed Grading and Drainage Plan
* Reduced (8.5"x11") plans

The subject property currently consists of portions of seven lots within the plat of Oxboro
Heath, and Outlot A, Oxboro Retail Center. The proposed plat, Oxboro Heath 3rd
Addition, would consolidate the eight existing parcels, dedicate street right-of-way for
Lyndale Avenue South and Garfield Avenue South, and create two new lots; one for the
existing Bank building and associated parking, and one for the proposed Applebee’s
restaurant and associated parking. The right-of-way dedication would replace existing
casements which provide for the westerly 10 feet of the west half (40 feet) of Garfield
Avenue South, and the easterly 27 feet of the east half (60 feet) of Lyndale Avenue
South. Sidewalk, Bikeway, and Utility Easements encompassing an additional 10 feet of
lot area adjacent to each of the street rights-of-way will be redefined to replace the
existing easements as recorded in Document Number 5630984 for Garfield Avenue South,
and Document Numbers 5630984, 5471286, and 5471287 for Lyndale Avenue South.
The areas for the proposed street dedication are listed on the Preliminary Plat graphic as
15,604 square feet for Lyndale Avenue, and 5,784 square feet for Garfield Avenue.

10329ABC 9V




Mr. Galen Doyle
May 27, 1997
Page 2

Proposed Lot 1, Block 1, Oxboro Heath 3rd Addition is being created to convey property
to Applebee’s Restaurants for the development of a new restaurant on the northern portion
of the subject property. Lot 1, for Applebee’s, would contain 92,907 square feet, or 2.13
acres. As illustrated on the Preliminary Plat, the south line of proposed Lot 1 is
coincident with the southerly line of existing Lot 33, Block 11, Oxboro Heath Addition.
Lot 2, for the Bank, would contain 117,495 square feet, or 2.70 acres.

As proposed, Lot 2 would provide a lot envelope which would allow the existing Bank
site development to meet all applicable requirements for minimum lot dimensions and
size, building setbacks, maximum floor-area-ratio, and parking requirements specified in
the Central Business District zoning classification. Proposed minimum building setbacks
would be:

» North side, interior lot line: 54 feet to north building face
» South side, interior lot line: 80 feet to canopy at drive-through
« East side, street frontage, Garfield Avenue: 55 feet to canopy at drive-through

» West side, street frontage, Lyndale Avenue: 124 feet to west building face

Floor-area-ratio for the proposed lot would be 0.27 based on a gross building area of
31,818 square feet for the bank, and the proposed lot area of 117,495 square feet.

The proposed configuration of Lot 2 provides for 129 parking spaces with no
modifications to the existing site improvements. The parking is provided as follows:

» East side: 30 spaces, 14 angled spaces southeast, 16 spaces northeast

» North side: 11 spaces, located on drive-aisle/access from Garfield

» West side: _88 spaces, from north lot line to southerly access from Lyndale
* Total: 129 spaces, including 8 disabled spaces per ADA requirements

The 129 spaces would provide sufficient parking for the bank based on 80% utilization
of the 31,818 gross square feet within the bank building. At 1 space per 200 square feet
for 25,455 net square feet, the required parking for the bank would be 128 spaces.

A parking utilization study completed for the Bank in April of 1994 found that the
maximum utilization of Bank parking occurred on Friday afternoon between 4:00 and
5:00 PM. Based on thirty counts of parked vehicles taken at intervals during four
weekdays in April, 1994, including counts from 4:00 to 6:00 PM on two Fridays, the
maximum observed utilization of the Bank parking was 90 occupied parking spaces.
According to the Bank manager, the building was fully leased and occupied during those

times, and as expected, Friday aftemoon was representative of the Bank’s peak activity.

10329ABC 97




Mr. Galen Doyle
May 27, 1997
Page 3

The Preliminary Plat graphic also illustrates proposed easements for common access
between Lots 1 and 2. The common access easement would provide for access to the
Bank facilities on Lot 2 from the main (northerly} entry on Lyndale Avenue across Lot
1, including access to the most westerly row of bank parking. It would also provide for
access to the proposed Applebée’s on Lot 1 from the Garfield Avenue entry across Lot
2. Traffic control and safety would be improved at the intersection of these two main on-
site circulation aisles with the addition of stop signs at the south and east approaches to
the "T" intersection of these two main drive aisles. These are the only site improvements
proposed for Lot 2,

Additional information concerning the proposed Applebee’s site development for Lot 1
is available in the companion Final Site Plan and Conditional Use Permit application filed
by First Bank National Association and Applebee’s Restaurants. If you have any
questions concerning this application, or need additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact me at 373-6341. On behalf of the fee owner and applicant, we look
forward to the review and approval of this proposal by the City of Bloomington.

Sincerely,

BRW, Inc. .
Miles Lindberg, ASLA
Senior Associate

cc: Donald E. Nelson
Vem Wilcox
Robert Perry

10322ABC 9%
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Landform Engineering Company
926 Twelve Oaks Center

13500 Wayzata Boulevard
Wayzata, Minnesota 55391
(612)475-3272  info@landfarm.net

~ Applebee’s Restaurant

May 21, 1997

City of Bloomington Minnesota
Mr. Galen Doyle

Planning Commission

City Council

2215 West Old Shakopee Road
Bloomington, Minnesota 55431

Applebee’s Restaurant
9608 Garfield Avenue South
Bloomington, Minnesota

Per our telephone conversation last week, we understand you have identified the following issues
regarding the Application for a Conditional Use Permit, and Final Site & Building Plan Approval on
the above-mentioned site.

L

2,

Trash Enclosure Area - Full enclosure required
Awning Materials

Lighting Cut Sheet Information

Hours of operation and Peak Employee Counts

Signage Information

Landform Engineering Company and Applebee’s Restaurant offer the following in additional
information as response to your concerns:

Item No. 1:

The attached architectural elevations have been revised to reflect the extension of the masonry wall
treatment up to meet the roof structure. The only openings to the trash enclosure areq are the
overhead doors on the east, and man door to the north. There was some misunderstanding as the
previous elevations were inconsistent.

Item No. 2:

The revised elevations enclosed reflect a detailed description of the Awning Materials proposed. Also
included is a specification section for these awnings.

AppIzcatzanforSzteandBmldmgPlcmApprovaI T,
_ Application for Conditional Use Permit

Applebee’s Restaurant
Bloomington, Minnesota




May 21, 1997

Page ?

Ttem No. 3:

Enclosed please find typical cut sheets for the proposed architectural fixtures, as well as the proposed
site lighting fixtures. We are in the process of updating the Site Electrical Plan at the walk and in the
parking areas to reflect the foot-candle levels including these fixtures. We will forward this plan
upon completion.

Item No. 4:

The initial hours of operations will be 11am - midnight, Monday through Thursday; 11am -1:30 a.m.
Friday and Saturday; and 10am - midnight on Sunday. The peak employee count at the bustest shift is
anticipated to be 25 employees.

Item No. 5:

Enclosed are preliminary signage cut sheets on the proposed pylon sign and building signage.

It is our understanding, as well as the owners, that this is the extent of concerns to date. In light of
the fact that this package was submitted nearly a week prior to deadline, and that we have met with
staff on two occasions to discuss this application we feel we have made substantial efforts to ensure a
complete application for your review. The owner is under a tight development schedule and has
expressed concern about being removed from the agenda for the June 5% Planning Commission
Meeting. While we fully understand the need for a complete review process by all applicable
departments, we feel we have provided the required information and unless other issues arise ask that
this project be heard on the June 5™ agenda as published.

As always, should any other concerns arise, please contact me at (612)475-3272

Sincerely,

LANDFORM ENGINEERING COMPANY

Darren B. Lazan
Principal

Copy: Gary Fischer, File

Attachments: Revised Architectural Elevations, Lighting Cut Sheets, Preliminary Sign Drawings.
Awning Material Specification,
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COATED SAFETY LAMP. 6 YEAR WARRANTY. SEE NOTE 2 BELOW.

"GOOSENECK” LIGHT FIXTURES
APPLEBEE'S — BLOOMINGTON




APPLEBEE’S NEIGHBORHOOD GRILL & BAR
BLOOMINGTON, MN - LYNDALE AVE. SOUTH

SECTION 10700: AWNINGS

Drawings and general provisioris of Contract, including General and Supplementary Conditions and
Division | Specification sections apply to work of this section.

Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment necessary to complete all awnings work shown on the
drawings and as specified herein subject to the provisions of the General Conditions and Supplementary
General Conditions.

Submit fabric samples and detailed shop drawings for approval in accordance with requirements of General
Conditions. Sample to exhibit typical seaming, rafter pocket, valence pattern, and edge treatment.

MATERIALS:

Metal framework and fittings; 1" square galvanized steel tube with all welded joints with galvanized
fittings, in profiles indicated, complete with all rafters, support columns, brackets fitings & accessories.
Securely brace to wall. Furnish ail additional accessories and fittings required for complete installation.
Frame to be painted an aluminum color as specified in Section 09900. No portion of frame shall extend
across the face of the windows.

Awning material supplier: Call Astrup (800)786-7609 for referral to local distributors and suppliers.

Awning material: Astrup "Millcor” polyester scrim, vinyl laminated; Weblon Coastline Plus.
Colors: CP-2709 Rust CP-2700 Sand, and CP-2711 green. Alternating patterns of green 18", Sand 7",
Rust 117 and Sand 7", All awning end panels shall have striped pattern the same as the main body.

Awning material shall be lace on type with roped reinforced eave with side curtains in profiles indicated.
Swretch on tight to eliminate wrinkles.

Binding Tape shall be rust color to match the rust stripe,
Thread shall be white for exterior use. Seam shall be sewn or heat sealed,

Installation shall be guaranteed by installer for a period of two years from date of final acceptance,

Coordinate awning fabrication and supporting framework and anchorage details with fascia. Install
additional blocking as required. Install awnings true and plumb. Awning covers shall fit frames TIGHTLY
and without bind, gathering, or warping.

Comply with all _local codes for awning height, loading requirements, framing, and flammability

requirements.
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city of
bloomington, minnesota

2215 West Oid Shakopes Rood » Bioomington MN 554313096 e (612)948-8700 « TDD: 9488740

July 8, 1997

Donald E. Nelson

First Bank National Association
2800 East Lake Street, Lake 002
Minneapolis, MN 55406

RE: Case 10329AB-97

‘Dear Mr. Nelson:

At its regular meeting of July 7, 1997, the City Council adopted an ordinance approving a rezoning from
Central Business Planned Development CB(PD) to Central Business CB for the property at 9537 Lyndale
Avenue (Case 10329A-97).

. Also, at its regular meeting of July 7, 1997, the City Council approved a Preliminary Plat of Oxboro Heath

3rd Addition for the properties at 9537, 9605, 9613, 9619, 9633 and 9645 Lyndale Avenue and 9608
Grafield Avenue (Case 10329B-97) subject to the following conditions:

1) Plat be filed with the County prior to the issuance of any building permits for proposed Lots 1 and 2;

2)  Dedicate those areas along Garfield and Lyndale Avenues that are currently under permanent street
easement as rights-of-way for the respective streets;

3)  Common driveway agreement betwesn proposed Lots 1 and 2 be provided as approved by the
Traffic Engineer, and proof of filing be provided to the Manager of Building and Inspection;

4)  Erosion control measures be in place prior to issuance of grading permits;

5)  Alterations to utilities be at the developer's expense;

6)  Five foot drainage and utility easements be provided along both sides of the common line between
Lots 1 and 2 and existing drainage/utility/sidewalk/bikeway easements along all street frontages be
retained as approved by the City Engineer; and

7)  No park dedication be required.

Should you have any questions regarding this action, please contact Galen Doyle, Associate Planner at
(612) 948-8924. :

s

Sincerely,

Clark Ameson
Planning Manager

cc: Gary Fischer, Applebee’s

planning'pcixmit97\10329a97.doc

An Affirmative Action/Equal Cpportunities Employer

1032vAB 9%




.l) gigo?rf\ington, minnesota

2215 West Old Shakopee Rood » Bloomingfon MN 55431-3096 « (612)948-8700 « TDD: 948-8740

July 8, 1997

Gary Fischer

Applebee's

4551 West 107th Street, Suite 100
Overland Park, KS 66207

RE: Case 10329C-97
Dear Mr. Fischer:

At its regular meeting of July 7, 1997 the City Council approved the conditional use permit and final site
plan and building plans for a restaurant at 9537, 9605, 9615, 9619 and 9621 Lyndale Avenue and 9608
Garfield Avenue, subject to the following conditions being satisfied prior to the issuance of any grading or
building permits:

1) Exterior building materials be approved by the Planning Manager;

2)  Building plans shall identify trash and recyclable material collection and storage area provided
within the building as approved by the Fire Marshal and the Planning Manager;

3)  Grading, drainage, utility and erosion control plans be approved by the City Engineer;

4) Connection charges be satisfied;

5) A SAC questionnaire be completed and submitted to the Department of Public Works and SAC fees
satisfied;

6)  Access, circulation and parking plans be approved by the City Traffic Engineer;

7)  Erosion control measures be in place prior to issuance of grading permits;

8)  Common driveway agreement be provided as approved by the Traffic Engineer, and proof of filing
be provided to the Manager of Building and Inspection;

9)  Dedicate those areas along Garfield and Lyndale Avenues that are currently under permanent street
easement as rights-of-way for the respective streets;

10)  Review and approval by nine Mile Creek Watershed District,

and subject to the following additional conditions of approval:

11)  Alterations to utilities be at the developer's expense;

12)  All pickup and drop-off occur on site and off of public streets;

13)  All loading and unloading occur on site and off of public streets;  °
14)  Existing approved streetscapes along Garfield and Lyndale Avenues shall be maintained;

An Affiimative Action/Equal Opportunities Employer 1 0 3 2 9 C 9 7



Mr. Fischer
Applebee’s
July 8, 1997
Page Two

and subject to the following Code requirements:

1)
2)
3)
4)
3)

6)
7

8
%)

10)

Landscape plan be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec 19.52);

All rooftop equipment be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01);

Poured-in-place concrete curbs be provided on the perimeter of parking lots and traffic islands (Sec
19.64);

Property be platted in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 16 of the City Code (Sec.
16.03);

Building be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (Mn
Bldg. Code 3802; Uniform Fire Code Ch. 10.306);

Fire lanes be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (Sec. 8.73),

Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant locations be
approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (Sec. 6.20, Uniform Fire Code Ch. 10.301-C);
Food service plans be approved by the Environmental Services Division (Sec. 14.360);

Parking lot and site security lighting shall satisfy the requirements of Section 19.54 of the City Code;
and

Signage be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code: No
deviations from the Code permitted by Section 19.38.01 are approved in this development plan.

Should you have any questions regarding this action, please contact Galen Doyle, Associate Planner at
(612) 948-8924,

Sincerely,

(ot friosor)

Clark Arneson
Planning Manager

ccC:

Donald E. Nelson, First Bank National Association

planningpcomitd T\0329¢7.doc

10329C 9%
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CITY OF

BLOOMINGTON
MINNESOTA

April 23, 2005

Ms. Jennifer Johnson
Lawrence Sign

945 Pierce Butler Route
St. Paul, MN 55104

RE: Case 10329A-05

Dear Ms. Johnson:

On April 22, 2005, the revised final site plan and building plans for an LED light band for
Applebee’s Neighborhood Grill and Bar at 9601 Lyndale Avenue was administratively approved,

subject to the following condition:

1)  All wiring and conduit be internal to the wall; no surface mounted electrical conduit or

equipment shall be visible.

Should you have any questions regarding this action, please contact me at

(952) 563-8922.

Sincerely,

Bob Hawbaker
Manager of Planning and
Economic Development

ce: Ron Herman
Apple American Limited Partnership of Minnesota
4551 West 107™ Street
Overland Park, KS 66207

Planningxmit05\10329A-05.doc

PLANNING AND EcoNoOmiICc DEVELOPMENT DivVISION
1800 W. OLD SHAKOPEE ROAD, BLOOMINGTON MN 55431-3027
PH 952-563-8920 FAX 952-563-8949 TTY 952-563-8740

193224
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Junwe 21, 2007

City of Blacmington, MN

ATTN: Panning, Zoning, Buliding Department

RE: Appiebee’s Neighborhood Grill & Bar
601 Lyndaie Avenue, Bloomington, MN 55420

Dear Madam ar Sir;

The undersigned represents the legal owner and iandiord of the referenced praperty. This letter will
serve as approval by the owner / landlord for the tenant’s proposed improvenients 1o the existing
Applebee’s. The tenant shail be responsible for any applicable permits,

The improvements may include the following:

1l Beplacing existing fabric awninges with new style wwnings,

3} Tnzralling a new voof structure mrer tha sxisting roof

Sincerely,
) y F g
f’ adxL o i Cenddoeg g
A Y KR e,
patrick £, Eulberg i
Senior Wice President, Real Estate

cc: K Nilush, Apple American Group LLT

2] Beplacing the existing awning over khe ISront door wizh and evebrow.

Bhreoture.

#

o3
A
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{APPLE!
AMERICAN
GROUP

July 12, 2012

Mr. Jason Schimidt

City of Bloomington

1800 W. Cikd Shakopee Road
Bloomirigtan, MM 55431

RE: Applebee’s Neighborhood Grill & Bar, 9601 Lyndale Svenue, Blagmington, bk
Dear Jason,

Enclosed is a set of plans for the renovation of the Applebee’s Meighborhood Grill and Bar at the
location shown above. Apple American Group LLC self performs all of our remodels, meaning that we
act as the General Contractor. We have hired Hilton Signs to produce and install the awnings, signage,
eyebrow awning above the door for cur exterior renowvation, We will also hire a subcontractor to install
a stone wvenaer over the brick at the entrance to our building. 1 have also included a photo of a recently
renovated building so you can see the effect the stone creates to our building.

We will alsey be instailing new exterior sconces to the buiidirig, a cut sheet is attached. These lights have
shields in the top, so light is directed down only.

it you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me. Thank you.

Slnce;rely,

f/ﬁ» i 15 eﬁgﬂi)ﬁ f/f{ aﬁL«d”‘m
Milusi

Senior Project Coordinator, Real Esiate

Encl. BEC “\V%W .

; S E
%m _"’_; RIS
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Apple American Gronp + 6200 Oak Tree Jﬁl'vd Sughe S e fl[Jt"’ijﬂd\ e

IR 4415 . "IC; 525.2705




Netghborhood Grill § Bar

9601 LYNDALE AVENUE SOUTH
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420

GENERAL NOTES
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THE SPECYFICATIONS BE GROSS REFERENCED TD OBTAWN THE IkFIRZAMATDY KECESSARY T COMSTREGT T+4I5 PROJECT IN AN CRDERLY
AND HIMELY MANNER.
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Sohmidt, Jason

From: Chiristie Pruit? [cpruiti@@hitardisplavs.com)
Sent: Monday, July &2, 2012 §:57 A

T Srhmidi, Jason

Bubject: RE: Applebo's, Lindale

lasam Below is e inforsmalion for the lighting on the ayebrow, Adse the sq foetags for BGB nn 13 s the sama as kOS5,
Aslo | weed toomake sure we dan™ need to aaply tor any other bailiding refgted permits for the Koot can? Applehec’s wil
rd have the roof cap an their plons becase Whis s semeihing we are installing.

Christie Proiti
Prreviect flanager
Hidton Lisplays b
325 Hitlside Driwve
Greenville, 52 29607
Phore: 864-233-040
Cell Bid-AEd-12605
Fanr 803242 2204

Frori: Chriskic Pruitl

Sanks Friday, June 25, 2012 510 FM
To: *Schmidt, Jasan'

Subject: RE: Applebes’s; Lindale

Yes [ywill send it on Monday. They ars the same size ss the ones on the Tront elevation. slso the added spacs for the
lighting nn the eyehrow which is

The fixture type is; HALD LIGHTING FPARTH H27-RT FEXTURE

HALD LIGHTIMG § PARTH 0P LENS

GO A9 MEDILIN BASE BLLES

Chrigtie Pruiit
PFroject Manaper
Hilios Displays g
125 Hillside Drive
Greemville, SC 29807
Phisne; BG4-23 3504001
Cell Bhd-BRd-1246%
Faw: BE8-240.2 204

Feari: Schmidl, Jason [oailbe:1Schendbiac, Hoomingtar. mif.us)
Sert: Friday, June 29, 2012 5:04 PM

To: Christiz Proitl

Subjects RE: Applehes's, Lindale

Chrislie,

Sheot L1 docs net keve the souare fntage of The sxisting "Malgzhborhood Grill B Bar” sigr, Could you pleass o mes
i_ j:! 1) ! ¥ [
areu pelalont sheo Lwilh shat calcdation,



Rarmove existing awnings and replace with naw awnings.
Install new awning with the tog of awning 37 below
sign and bottom of awning to be £7 below op of window ]
. with 2 16/0030 ! -
g TOP OF ANIING
#* BELOWI ZEhAGE

Finish all sides to mateh TigerDrylac 2000, wi
matte clear ceat. Three inch, LED |it, frames are painted satin black

o

L
gk fﬂr:‘_['zl_

Tl 7

REYTOM OF AW
4" BELOWY TOP OF

e WINDOW

b
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, Qv 12-16721 ]
34y : 4 ™ A

z | DRVER : {1x) MDDED LED : 12t ex (24 Mods) -
{TDTAL LEDs : 24ft / 48 LEDs)

- | ~WALL SEGTION g

) ;
ALUN CHANNEL WELDED to .DB3" _
ALUNM PANEL (AWNING),

) R S R
| | | J T

3"x1" ALUN TUBE {.125") i

& | WIRHG RUNS THRY FRAME i | ~~SEE VEW 1D e o
! ! = -z
. [3%1.5" (RW3) ALUM CHANNEL i .
- [“+ouises A whre a3 Auu\ et TN SHAEADED RODL 18 -
I L D e — ; INTD WALL w BLOCKING EHINIJ e e e e, i i
WiLL.

IF NECCESARY, SEE NDTES)

1

/ Leus sz srmERED i
FOR MAXIMUM LIGHT COVERAGE / {
—-1g h

i SANIJED 083" CLEAR PDLYCARB

W4 RAGEWAY IS USED, A N .

Custow L0 Wl o€ 2 i

. i . STRUCTED,

v AWNING: DE3* ALUM IS | e /-LE]J DRVER |5 MDUNTED WITHN
| BROK-FORMED TO GVE ITSELF i

— s ——— |
4
=

— UPGRADE TO MGD £0 DRIVERS

7/12/12 |1 oF 1

DATE:

cl-"d6ccli

SALESMAN:
HOUSE/PRUITT

EQ9 E710 ET1

PART #:

DRAWN BY:
R.GREGORY,/CMF
WORK ORDERF
12-16721,/8,9

37 DOUBLE PANEL

»

7—11" x 8

DESGRIPTION:

AWNING,
TRAWNGE
104651

@ COPYRIGHT 2012 HILTON DISPLAYS |{ YNDALE, MN 55420

125 HILLSIDE IDR.
FAX# #04-242-2204

GREENVILLE, SC 29607

PH.# 864-233-0401
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I(NCOMINB PW)ER §
INTO YWREWAY,
JJ / ﬁ
i HI and
i LOCK-WASHERS USED b
j ;%TENI% ?’LNT J
,-u ¥ | ; RN PN e [T ] E
*:;J_g-i Wiy siom DRVER L |
TH i A 4
,L o e iy SEE DETAL 1F E
........... )
z |3
(D)4 ShEIon, CRERnED PAELS JIE
\B/SCALE: 1/2"=1"-D W, SCALE: 1/2"=1-0" 3" NUTSERT w MTG HARDWARE. FASTENS THE =
51" ALUM TUBE TO THE ALUM BRACKET AND THE | i
AWNING ITSELF
PLATES WILL BE WELDED TD THE VERTICAL ALUM FRAME o ; " B /33T ALUM TUBE; MOUNTING. FRAME g
MEMBERS AND THE WIREWAYS AT THE ENDS. FASTENED i 1.-19 ! WALL P
10 THE MDRIZDNTAL FRAME MEMBERS USING %" ! , ! /_ 3 NUTSERT w MTG HARGWARE 257 E "
" H . iy w . I
NUTSERTS / %" HARDWARE e ALUM PLATE, FASTENS THE WELDED LL:.JJ
}% 31" ALUM TUBE MOUNTING FRAME k
i3 y PIECES and THE WIREWAY TOGETHER -]
Hons U (SHIPPED iN SECTIONS} gﬁ
! WIREWAY 3%
\‘\ # ] =
. ) -~ Ll
\{ED WIRING PASSING THRU FRAME : % %
=
g
_______________________ &
- & "
I I
i
! . S 2
e A oMIG. cup . g
. (8uvoUT) g 3
g 8 (J HARDWARE AND ATTACHMENT W
SAME AS ABOVE @‘ 3
2 || &
S 2l &
L e ]
| Z w (B8 -
! - |25 3
ea BOTIOM_BAR_SECTION g[exe R
|8 >
SCALE: 3 =170 -,.g_
=
NOTES: 2 f
4
GENERAL EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED AWNINGS (LED) g
DESCRIPTION &
CORNER TREATMENTS
FOR °Z" CLIPS (TYE.) COLORS AWNING : PAINT Red TO MATCH TIGER DRYLAC 3000 w/ E
EACH END 15/D3DD MATTE CLEAR COAT =
ToP FRAME ONLY {VINYL GRAPHICS: DK, RED, 3M_$3E30-73) &
LIGHTING SloanLED Value Line PLUS LONG - White  {ID5’ VIEWING ANGLE) E
SEE WIRING DIAGRAMS FOR LAYOUTS and COUNTS 2
PDWER SLOAN MOD 80 LED DRIVERS E
SLOAN VL PLUS LONG-SERIES LED (WHITE) SUPPLY TOTAL AWNING AMPERAGE D.8D AMPS 2
=
AWNING TS | BCTTCM TOTALS WIRING UL APPROVED %
e e R CIRCUITS (1x) 1 CIRCUIT (A WINIMUM OF 20DAMP CIRCUITS REQUIRED) 2
. —
H20 VOLTS]|| iso viw or rraue o OF (3 §-3 x 711" 2
THE VOLTAGE TO THIS SIGN (INCLUDING GENERAL LAYDUT DF WIRlNG) AWNINGS W/SHADOW VINYL ANMPERAGE 1.0 Arrpe, 1.0 Amps, ';PHDELLIE'W g g
MUST BE 120{= 1-1/2) VOLTS & (1) WITH COLOR VINYL Y WLl L ﬁ
msﬂgg Eg} mg glusuwcg%w NEEDED FOR THIS LOCATION CLRCLILI (5} REG tL)254. REQ ’
LETTERS THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED % ACCORDANCE 2 -
] WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 6DD OF THE NATIDNAL ] T
A DEVIATION ROM THESE ELECTRICAL CODE AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL 4 !
DAMAGE TO THE TRANSFORMER CODES. THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND BONDING J
AND WILL VOID QUR WARRANTY. DF THE SIGN. 177
B

THIS SIGN IS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CQDES. THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND BONDING OF THE SIGN




7;_\2“ TS 3 —51.‘ (AWM G
I | - |
I 1 1
‘_:.K |
[
|
I 1 s =]
“
f
7 :
i o “ 1
DISCONNECT SWITCH =
- uP IS ON
DOWN 1S OFF———— s
— =
! o
” LJ T -ﬂ
";\(“1 \wﬁl;r;ng o DRIVER
; THRL FRAME MEMBERS
. o THE LEDs

h 3%
I

!
!

I
[
Rl
i

1" ALUM TUBE {.125")

i WIRING RUNS THRL FRAME:

i
{RW3) ALUM CHANNEL
J —HOUSES A WHITE .D83™ ALUM
BAFFLE for lhe LEDa
/ ~THE LED's ARE STAGGERED

; FOR MAXIMUM LIGHT COVERAGE—
!

-i..\ | SAMDED 083 CLER POLYCARB
B STRIFS FIT INTO GROOVES.

ANNING: .DB3” ALUM IS

i BREAK—FORMED TD GIVE ITSELF
RIGIDITY

SEE VIEW 1€ i
L oo |
EVING G ]

WALL SECTION

ALUN CHANNEL WELDED ta .083"
ALUM PANEL (AWNING).

SEE VEW 10

NDUNTING {THREADED ROD) IS
DRILLED THROUGH THE CLIPS
NTO WALL w BILOCKING BEHIND
WALL{F MEED. SEE NOTES)

R4 RACEWAY IS USED, A
CUSTOM LID WILL BE
CONSTRUCTED;

DRIVER IS MOUNTED WITHIN
INCOMING POWER

{INTO WIREWAY)}

WASHERS ond
LOCK-WASHERS USED
TOGETHER AT EVERY
_ FASTENING POINT 3

20 YOLTS]

THE VOLTAGE TO THIS SIGN
MUST BE 120( 1-1/3) VOLTS
MEASURED AT THE JUNCTICN
BDX NEAREST THE SIGN OR
LETTERS.

ANY DEVIATION FROM THESE
LIMITS WAY CAUSE SERIQUS
DAMAGE TO THE TRANSFORMER
AND WILL WOID QUR WARRANTY.

ISG VIEW OF

FRAME

(INCLUDING GENERAL LAYGUT OF WIRING)

ISP CTION
\ B JSCALE: 1/2"=1"-0"

PLATES WILL BE WELDED TO THE VERTICAL ALUM FRAME
MEMBERS AND THE WIREWAYS AT THE ENDS. FASTENED

TO THE HORIZONTAL FRAME MEMBERS
NUTSERTS / #%" HARDWARE.

USING %"

CORNER TREATMENTS
FOR "Z” CLIPS (TYP.)
EACH END
"TGP FRAME ONLY"

PLEASE NGTE:

QTY OF (8} 80" x 7—11"
AWNINGS W/VARIGUS VINYLS ARE
NEEDED FOR THIS LOCATIGN

@ve 12-16721 _:

7ot

ORMER : {1x) MDDED LED : 12ft ea {24 Mods)
{TDTAL LEDs ; 24f% / 48 LEDs)

[}

R

e o

( ? )DE!ELQEEP PANELS
SCALE: 1/2°=1"-0"

78" NUTSERT w MTG HAROWARE, FASTENS THE
3"1™ ALUM TUBE TO THE ALUM BRACKET AND THE
AWNING ITSELF

3"x1" ALUM TUBE; MOUNTING FRAME

1°-10"

WALL

" %" NUTSERT w MTG HAROWARE .257
7 ~ALUM PLATE, FASTENS THE WELDED
31" ALUM TUBE MOUNTING FRAME
PIECES ond THE WIREWAY TOGETHER

(SHIPPEO N SECTIONS)
WIREWAY

R OMTE. CuP
{(BUYOUT)
L1 HARDWARE AND ATTACHMENT
] SAME AS ABOVE
e
A el
I "7

(? BSCALE: F=1"-0

ORWER : (1x) MODBO LED : 12ft ea (24 Mods)

(TOTAL LED® :

246 / 48 LEDw)

ros"

i

T

B

o e, |, i, i, T —

—'{’.‘-l

SLOAN YL PLUS LONG-SERIES LED (WwHITE)

NN oF | LoTToN s
¥ I0-57 LES CRIVER 96060 Y
¥ LSS e e ctln
S 1 amps: ~parps
CIRTIL 1 4R {1325, BEC,

NOTES:
GEMNERAL EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED AWNINGS {LEU)
DESCRIPTION
COLORS AWNING : PAINT Red TO MATCH TIGER CRYLAC 3000 w/
15‘/D3DD MATTE CLEAR CDAT
H INT
[VIN'T'L GRAPHICS: DK, RED, 3M §3530—?3>
LIGHTING SloanLED Value Line PLUS LONG - White  (1D5° VIEWING ANGLE}
SEE WIRING DIAGRAMS FOR tAYOUTS ond COUNTS
POWER SLOAN MOD 6D LED DRIVERS
SUPPLY TOTAL AWNING AMPERAGE C.80 AMPS
WIRING UL APPROVED
CIRCUITS (1x) 1 CIRCUIT (A MINIMUM DF 208KP CIRCUITS REQUIRED)
MOUNTING FAC AT IO
BEEN  AR-AEL
I+ =L 3 WUOL LU :
THIS SIGN 1S INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED ¢ ACCORDANCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 8DD OF THE NATIDNAL
ELECTRICAL CDDE AMD/OR DTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL
g(I—ED'FI-?E TSI'IHS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND BONDING
GN.

THIS DESIGN 15 THE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF HILTON DISPLAYS AND MAY NOT BE REFRODUCED, COPHD, OR EXHIBSIED [N ANY FASHION WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT FROM AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER OF THE COMPANY. THE RIGHTS TO THIS DESIGN ARE AVAILABLE FOR PURCHASE.

€d|4|4 -
L
[+
N
™
N
TN
Z
23
=
BT
o
|
3
Ly
8
o
ES
o. L)
3
il ‘Ui
ol
m\"-.
. . ey
% B E%
% Z0 |, T
F |
0ol [
g R
0
L
au )
[» 20} =
iBR- -
[Z5:5 H
5
&
Q
RS
Q
hl
{s]
g Es
X &
LLI T
§ T
Lt .
i N
) - o
BUE | FEZER
SEI6 8 SIASES
Ly (S quw

[
[
0

©YCOPYRIGHT 2012 HILTON DISPLAYS |7 YNDALE, MN 55420

125 HILLSIDE DR,
GREENVILLE, SC 29607

FAX# #04-242-2204

PH.# 864-233-0401

THIS SIGN IS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND BONDING OF THE SIGN
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CITY OF

BLOOMINGTON
MINNESOTA

July 17,2012

Inreat Propertics, LLLP
Attrn: Brad Swanson

216 S. Broadway, Surte 2072
Minot, N1ID 38701

RE:  Case 10329B-12, Applebee’s - 3601 Lyndale Avenue
Dear Mr. Swanson:

As set forth in the City Code Section 21.501.01{c)} 1), I have approved a minor revision to Final Site Plans and
Building Plans for medifications to the exterior building elevations at 9601 Lyndale Avenue subject to the
following conditions:

1) Exterior building renovation of the awnin gs, éyehruw canopy, tower fagade and tower roof shall be
limited to those shown on the plans approved in Case 1032913-12; and

2)  Exterior building materials for the renovation must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sce.
19.63.08).

And subject to the following Code requirements:

1) All signage shall be in conformance with the requirements of Article X, Sign Regulations, City
Code;
~2) Al architectural lighting of building facades, signs, landscaping and other features shall be in
conformance with Section 21.301.07(c)(4}; and
3)  All trash and recyclable material collection and storage shall be provided for inside the building
(Sec 19.51). :

Should you have any questions regarding this action, please contact Jason Schmidt, Planner at
(9523 563-8922.

Sincerely,

A

Glen Markegard, AICP
Planning Manager

co: Hilton Displays
Atin: Christie Pruitt
125 Hillside Drive
Cireenville, SC 29607 103298 12
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